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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF NAVAL RECORDS

701 8. COURTHOUSE ROAD, SUITE 1001
ARLINGTON, VA 22204-2490

!oc!et No. 7091-17

AUG 3 0 2017

From: Chairman, Board for Correction of Naval Records
To:  Secretary of the Navy

oo v
Ref: (a) Title 10 U.S.C. 1552

Encl: (1) DD Form 149 w/attachments
(2) NAVMC 118(11) dtd 26 Jun 2008
(3) MCO 6110.3 MCPFTBCP excerpts

(4) Marine Corps Total Force System (MCTFS) excerpts
(5) Fitness Report I_,

1. Pursuant to the provisions of reference (a) Subject, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner, filed
enclosure (1) with this Board requesting, in effect, that the applicable naval record be corrected
to remove one Administrative Remarks (Page 11) counseling entry dated 26 June 2008, from his
Official Military Personnel File (OMPF). Enclosures (1) through (5) apply.

2. The Board, consisting o reviewed
Petitioner’s allegations of e ce on ugus and, pursuant to 1ts regulations,

determined that the corrective action indicated below should be taken on the available evidence
of record. Documentary material considered by the Board consisted of the enclosures, naval
records, and applicable statutes, regulations and policies.

3. The Board, having reviewed all the facts of record pertaining to Petitioner's allegations of
error and injustice, finds as follows: Before applying to this Board, Petitioner exhausted all

administrative remedies available under existing law and regulations within the Department of
the Navy.

a. On 26 June 2008, Petitioner received a page 11 counseling for failing to conform to
height/weight standard, and being assigned to the Body Composition Program (BCP) for a period
of six (6) months. See enclosure (2).

b. Petitioner states, in part, that he was never assigned to the BCP as stated in his Page 11
counseling entry. He states, to be assigned to the BCP a Marine would be placed on mandatory
Remedial Conditioning Program (RCP), receive an adverse fitness report and have an entry
placed in the Marine Corps Total Force System (MCTFS). He was never in a RCP, did not
receive an adverse fitness report, and no entry was made in MCTFS. See enclosure (1).








